r-1

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.35136/2010 (From the judgment and order dated 11/08/2010 in No.3373/2010 of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

STATE OF TRAVANCORE

Petitioner(s)

WPC

VERSUS

KARSHAKA SANGHATANA AYKYAVEDI & ANR

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for intervention and urging addl. grounds and with prayer for interim relief)

Date: 21/02/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.

Mr. A.V. Rangam, Adv.

Mr. Buddy A Rangandhan, Adv. Ms. Richa Bharadwaj, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

r-2

Mr. Mathew Kuzhalnadan, Adv.

Mr.T.V.George, Adv. Mr. Dushyant Kumar, Adv. Mr. Rakesh Taneja, Adv.

Intervention

Mr. M.T. George, Adv.

Mr. John Mathew, Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following O R D E R  $\,$ 

I.A. No. 5-application for intervention filed by the State of Kerala is allowed. Amended memo of parties name shall be filed within a week. Four weeks' time is granted to the for filing counter affidavit. Rejoinder affidavit, if necessary, may be filed within four week thereafter. All other intervention applications are dismissed.

Leave granted.

The appeal will be heard on the SLP paper book. Additional documents, if any, may be filed by the parties.

[ Charanjeet Kaur ] [ Kusum Gulati ]
Court Master Court Master